Standards for Business Enterprises No. 28 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Correction

of Errors" and "Compilation Rules for Information Disclosure by Companies Offering Securities to the Public No.

19 - Correction of Financial Information and Related Disclosures (Revised in 2020)" (Announcement [2020] No.

20 of the China Securities Regulatory Commission), the company will correct relevant errors.

（2）Accounting treatment of previous error correction

After receiving the decision on administrative supervision measures, the company conducted self-examination

and self-correction in 2017, 2018 and 2019, corrected the aforementioned errors by retrospective restatement, and

made retrospective adjustments to the financial statements of each year accordingly.

This statement has been approved for publication at the fifty-eight meeting of the seven Board of Directors of

the Company on April 22, 2022.

2. Influence of important prior error corrections on the company's financial position, operating results and

Nanjing Putian Telecommunications Co., Ltd. 2021 Annual Report

196

cash flow

(1) Impact on the consolidated income statement

1) 2017

Items
Amount before

adjustment
Adjustment amount Adjusted amount

Operating revenue 2,254,399,406.04 -484,090,085.50 1,770,309,320.54

Operating cost 1,880,588,070.75 -484,090,085.50 1,396,497,985.25

2) 2018

Items
Amount before

adjustment
Adjustment amount Adjusted amount

Operating revenue 1,995,627,772.60 -360,477,056.67 1,635,150,715.93

Operating cost 1,643,115,522.38 -360,477,056.67 1,282,638,465.71

3) 2019

Items
Amount before

adjustment
Adjustment amount Adjusted amount

Operating revenue 1,338,284,194.21 -181,512,931.27 1,156,771,262.94

Operating cost 1,087,774,366.66 -181,512,931.27 906,261,435.39

(2) Impact on the parent company's income statement

1) 2017

Items
Amount before

adjustment
Adjustment amount Adjusted amount

Operating revenue 1,149,882,076.74 -484,090,085.50 665,791,991.24

Operating cost 1,009,471,690.52 -484,090,085.50 525,381,605.02

2) 2018

Items
Amount before

adjustment
Adjustment amount Adjusted amount

Operating revenue 1,005,618,954.77 -360,477,056.67 645,141,898.10

Operating cost 879,422,579.08 -360,477,056.67 518,945,522.41

3) 2019

Items
Amount before

adjustment
Adjustment amount Adjusted amount

Nanjing Putian Telecommunications Co., Ltd. 2021 Annual Report

197

Items
Amount before

adjustment
Adjustment amount Adjusted amount

Operating revenue 433,903,979.88 -181,512,931.27 252,391,048.61

Operating cost 397,437,511.55 -181,512,931.27 215,924,580.28

(II) Segment information

1. Identification basis for reportable segments

Reportable segments are identified based on operating segments which are determined based on the structure of the

Company’s internal organization, management requirements and internal reporting system. The Company

identified reportable segments based on products, which include video conferencing products, generic cable

products, electrical products, wiring products, and other products. Assets and liabilities shared by different

segments are allocated pro rata among segments.

The Company identified reportable segments based on products, assets and liabilities of each segment are the

actual amount of its proportion in assets and liabilities, and revenue from main operations and cost of main

operations are those generated or incurred by each product segment.

2. Financial information of reportable segments

Products segment

Items
Video

conferencing

products

Generic cable

products

Electrical

products
Wiring products Inter-segment

offsetting
Total

Revenue from

main operations
293,267,591.71 381,243,880.13 100,939,986.75 153,488,446.15 -32,454,210.31 896,485,694.43

Cost of main

operations
227,789,514.03 291,804,222.05 76,275,464.34 141,952,065.67 -32,454,210.31 705,367,055.78

Total assets  251,531,380.06 247,261,976.46 196,763,512.42 530,515,462.52 -232,500,349.02 993,571,982.44

Total liabilities 155,520,791.05 150,061,012.14 144,374,909.92 545,311,462.03 -146,324,234.06 848,943,941.08

XIV. Notes to items of parent company financial statements

(I) Notes to items of parent company balance sheet

1. Accounts receivable

(1) Details

1) Details on categories

Categories

Closing balance

Book balance Provision for bad debts

Carrying amount
Amount % to total Amount Provision

proportion (%)

Receivables with provision

made on an individual basis
70,076,309.09 25.59 70,076,309.09 100.00 -

Receivables with provision

made on a collective basis
203,781,201.65 74.41 79,035,628.98 38.78 124,745,572.67

Total 273,857,510.74 100.00 149,111,938.07 54.45 124,745,572.67

(Continued)

Nanjing Putian Telecommunications Co., Ltd. 2021 Annual Report

198

Categories

Opening balance

Book balance Provision for bad debts

Carrying amount
Amount % to total Amount Provision

proportion (%)

Receivables with provision

made on an individual basis
59,944,074.91  17.44   59,944,074.91  100.00

Receivables with provision

made on a collective basis
283,799,350.56  82.56   64,912,032.38   22.87  218,887,318.18

Total 343,743,425.47 100.00 124,856,107.29  36.32  218,887,318.18

2) Accounts receivable with provision made on an individual basis

Debtors Book balance Provision for bad
debts

Provision
proportion (%)

Reasons for
provision made

Dongpo Xi Laos Co., Ltd. 19,708,086.54 19,708,086.54 100.00 Unable to collect

Mr. Xu 17,591,683.74 17,591,683.74 100.00 Unable to collect

China Tower Corporation
Ltd.

13,819,926.92 13,819,926.92 100.00 Unable to collect

China Railway